

To Be Argued By:
RON LAZEBNIK
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2022-00063
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 907522/19

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

APPELLATE ADVOCATES,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,

Respondent-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

RON LAZEBNIK
LINCOLN SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
150 West 62nd Street, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10023
Telephone: (212) 636-6934
Facsimile: (212) 636-6923

SAMIR DEGER-SEN
JESSICA BULLOCK
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
MOLLY BABAD
NICOLAS LUONGO
FRANCES M.M. CHAPMAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

CHERISH DRAIN
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

May 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Withheld Materials Do Not Qualify As Attorney-Client Privileged	3
A. Appellate Advocates Offers A Clear Standard For Application Of The Privilege Grounded In Precedent And The Privilege’s Purpose	3
B. The Training Materials At Issue Are Not Privileged	8
C. The Court Should Reject the Department’s Vague And Subjective “Purpose” Driven Inquiry	11
D. The Department’s Remaining Arguments Are Meritless	13
E. Public Policy Requires Disclosure	19
II. The Withheld Materials Do Not Qualify For the Intra-Agency Exemption	21
A. The Department’s Position On The Scope Of The Intra-Agency Exemption Is Overbroad And Unmoored From The Purposes Underlying The Exemption.	21
B. The Department’s Arguments Regarding The Scope Of The Final Agency Policy And Instructions To Staff Exceptions Are Incorrect	24
III. Two Remaining Issues Warrant This Court’s Consideration	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Matter of Abdur-Rashid v. New York City Police Department</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 217 (2018).....	6
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016).....	5, 25
<i>American Immigration Council v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23
<i>Brack v. MTA New York City Transit</i> , No. 18-CV-846-SJB, 2019 WL 1547258 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2019).....	28
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 7, 12, 14
<i>In re Donald Sheldon & Co.</i> , 191 B.R. 39 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	4
<i>Matter of Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	16, 27
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	5
<i>Friedman v. Bloomberg LP</i> , No. 3:15cv00443, 2019 WL 9089585 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019).....	17
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017).....	20
<i>Matter of Gould v. New York City Police Department</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	16, 19
<i>Matter of Hanig v. State of New York Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992).....	16, 19

	Page(s)
<i>Hartford Life Insurance Co. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-3805, 2007 WL 2398824 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007)	10
<i>Matter of Kheel v. Ravitch</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 1 (1984)	22
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Matter of Madeiros v. New York State Education Department</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017)	27, 29
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co. v. Servotronics, Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.2d 392 (4th Dep’t 1987)	4
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 840 F. App’x 660 (2d Cir. 2021)	29
<i>McKnight v. Honeywell Safety Products USA</i> , No. 16-132WES, 2019 WL 452741 (D.R.I. Feb. 5, 2019)	17
<i>Miedema v. Miedema</i> , 144 A.D.3d 803 (2d Dep’t 2016)	28
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>National Day Laborer Organizing Network v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 669 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	12
<i>Matter of New York 1 News v. Office of the President of Borough of Staten Island</i> , 231 A.D.2d 524 (2d Dep’t 1996)	24
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v. City of New York Fire Department</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (N.Y. 2005)	23

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Priest v. Hennessey</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 62 (1980)	8, 12, 18, 20
<i>Ross v. Bank of America, N.A. (Currency Conversion Antitrust Litigation)</i> , No. 05 CIV. 7116, 2010 WL 4365548 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2010).....	17
<i>Rossi v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater New York</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 588 (1989)	4, 5, 7
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
<i>Spectrum Systems International Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Stein v. New York State Department of Transportation</i> , 25 A.D. 3d 846 (3d Dep't 2006).....	24
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	18
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Theroux v. Resnicow</i> , 147 N.Y.S.3d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021), <i>on reargument</i> , 155 N.Y.S.3d 309 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 154642/17, 2022 WL 1632229 (1st Dep't May 24, 2022).....	7
<i>United States v. Doe (In re Grand Jury Investigation)</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Valassis Communications, Inc. v. News Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-7378, 2018 WL 4489285 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2018).....	17
<i>Matter of Williams & Connolly v. Axelrod</i> , 139 A.D.2d 806 (3d Dep't 1988).....	27

STATE REGULATIONS

Public Officers Law

§ 84.....1
§ 87(2)(g)(ii)2, 21
§ 87(2)(g)(iii)2, 21
§ 89(4)(c)(ii).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Rice, et al., *Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States* § 7:10
(Dec. 2022)4
